

Received
Washington State Supreme Court

SEP 14 2015
E
Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

NO. 91927-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PEGGY MONTGOMERY, and DWIGHT MONTGOMERY and LISA
MONTGOMERY, husband and wife,

Petitioners,

vs.

GLEN L. ENGELHARD, JANE DOE ENGELHARD, and their marital
community,

Respondents,

and

WILLIAM M. ADAMS, JANE DOE ADAMS, and their marital community; and
TB ADAMS REALTY, LLC, a Washington real estate firm,

Defendants.

APPEAL FROM BENTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Carrie Runge, Judge

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

REED McCLURE

By Pamela A. Okano

John W. Rankin, Jr.

Attorneys for Respondents

WSBA #7718

WSBA #6357

Address:

Financial Center
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98161-1087
(206) 292-4900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
B. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. LAW OF IMPLIED WARRANTY OF HABITABILITY	5
1. Engelhard Did Not Build the House.....	5
2. The Sale Was Not Commercial.....	8
3. Petitioners Were Not First Occupants	9
B. THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS	11
1. Implied Warranty of Habitability Cases	11
2. The Concurrence Does Not Conflict with <i>Pfeiffer</i>.....	14
C. THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH OTHER COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS.....	16
D. THERE IS NO SIGNIFICANT CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION	17
E. THERE IS NO ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC IMPORTANCE THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE	18
V. CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX A	
RCW 4.16.300-.320, Statute of Repose	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Atherton Condo. Apt. Owners Ass'n Bd. of Dirs. v. Blume Development Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	5, 7, 10, 12, 17, 18
<i>Berg v. Stromme</i> , 79 Wn.2d 184, 484 P.2d 380 (1971).....	15
<i>Boardman v. Dorsett</i> , 38 Wn. App. 338, 685 P.2d 615, <i>rev. denied</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1006 (1984).....	1, 6, 16, 19
<i>Carlile v. Harbour Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 193, 194 P.3d 280 (2008).....	5, 10, 16, 17
<i>Donovan v. Pruitt</i> , 36 Wn. App. 324, 674 P.2d 204 (1983).....	1, 15, 16
<i>Frickel v. Sunnyside Enters., Inc.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 714, 725 P.2d 422 (1986).....	5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Gay v. Cornwall</i> , 6 Wn. App. 595, 494 P.2d 1371 (1972).....	9
<i>House v. Thornton</i> , 76 Wn.2d 428, 457 P.2d 199 (1969).....	6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>In re Estate of Bowers</i> , 50 Wn. App. 691, 750 P.2d 275 (1988), <i>rev'd on other grounds, Safeco Ins. Co. v. Barcom</i> , 112 Wn.2d 575, 773 P.2d 56 (1989).....	12
<i>Klos v. Gockel</i> , 87 Wn.2d 567, 554 P.2d 1349 (1976),	1, 8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Matthews v. Penn-Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 745, 25 P.3d 451 (2001), <i>rev. denied</i> , 145 Wn.2d 1019 (2002).....	18
<i>Pfeifer v. City of Bellingham</i> , 112 Wn.2d 562; 772 P.2d 1018 (1989).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Poutre v. Saunders</i> , 19 Wn.2d 561, 143 P.2d 554 (1943).	11

Rivas v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr., 164 Wn.2d 261, 189 P.3d 753
(2008).....10

Stuart v. Coldwell Banker Commercial Group, Inc.,
109 Wn.2d 406, 745 P.2d 1284 (1987).....1, 10, 11, 17, 18, 19

Trohimovich v. State, 90 Wn. App. 554, 952 P.2d 192, *rev. denied*,
136 Wn.2d 1018 (1998).....6

Other Jurisdictions

Jeanguneat v. Jackie Hames Constr. Co., 1978 OK 31,
576 P.2d 761 (1978).....6

Kirk v. Ridgway, 373 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1985)6

Constitutions

WASH. CONST. art. I, § 2117

Statutes

RCW 4.16.300-.320
Statute of Repose4, 14, 15, 16, 19

1955 WASH. LAWS ch. 15, §§ 25.04.130, .150(1)11

Rules and Regulations

RAP 13.4(b)4, 12

RAP 13.4(b)(3)18

RAP 18.1(j)20

Other Authorities

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Real_estate_development10

065680.000104/559035
